financial statements to evaluate the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the entity
is exposed at the reporting date.

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

N
O

T
E

S
A

pp
en

di
ce

s

© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Illustrative disclosures – Notes  105
Financial instruments

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
31.	Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

(continued)
C.	 Financial risk management (continued)

iv.	 Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

IFRS 7.40 Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the euro, US dollar, sterling or Swiss franc
against all other currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in thousands of euro Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2016
EUR (9% movement) (33) 33 25 (25)
USD (10% movement) 25 (25) (7) 7
GBP (8% movement) 17 (17) (5) 5
CHF (3% movement) 2 (2) (30) 30

31 December 2015
EUR (10% movement) (37) 37 28 (28)
USD (12% movement) 85 (85) (8) 8
GBP (10% movement) 92 (92) (7) 7
CHF (5% movement) 6 (6) (50) 50

Interest rate risk

IFRS 7.22 The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that between 80 and 90% of its interest rate risk exposure
is at a fixed rate. This is achieved partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by
borrowing at a floating rate and using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash flows
attributable to interest rate risk.

IFRS 7.34(a) Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Group is as follows.

Nominal amount

In thousands of euro 2016 2015

[…]

© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

106 | Guide to annual financial statements – Illustrative disclosures

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
31.	Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

(continued)
C.	 Financial risk management (continued)

iv.	 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments (continued)

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by
€65 thousand after tax (2015: €66 thousand). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

IFRS 7.40 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in thousands of euro
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

31 December 2016
Variable-rate instruments (66) 66 - -
Interest rate swaps 61 (61) 310 (302)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5) 5 310 (302)

31 December 2015
Variable-rate instruments (142) 142 - -
Interest rate swaps 61 (61) 280 (275)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (81) 81 280 (275)

Other market price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from available-for-sale equity securities
held for partially meeting the unfunded portion of the Group’s defined benefit pension obligations
as well as from investments measured at fair value through profit or loss. The management of the
Group monitors the proportion of equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market
indices. Material investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy
and sell decisions are approved by the Risk Management Committee.

IFRS 7.B5(a)(iii) The primary goal of the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns, both

[…]

Liabilities for cash-settled shared-based
payment arrangements

Fair value

Net defined benefit (asset) liability Fair value of plan assets less the present value
of the defined benefit obligation, limited as
explained in Note 44(E)(iv)

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

N
O

T
E

S
A

pp
en

di
ce

s

© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Illustrative disclosures – Notes  125
Accounting policies

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
43.	Correction of errorsa

IAS 8.49 During 2016, the Group discovered that maintenance expenses had been erroneously duplicated
in its financial statements since 2014. As a consequence, maintenance expenses and the related
liabilities have been overstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements.

IAS 8.49 i.	 Consolidated statement of financial position

IAS 8.28(f)(i), (g) Impact of correction of error

1 January 2015
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 84,012 - 84,012

Trade and other payables (current) (28,339) 85 (28,254)
Deferred tax liabilities (295) (28) (323)
Others (25,862) - (25,862)

Total liabilities (54,496) 57 (54,439)

Retained earnings (8,414) (57) (8,471)
Others (21,102) - (21,102)

Total equity (29,516) (57) (29,573)

31 December 2015
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 87,296 - 87,296

Trade and other payables (current) (20,924) 96 (20,828)
Deferred tax liabilities (374) (32) (406)
Others (30,568) - (30,568)

Total liabilities (51,866) 64 (51,802)

Retained earnings (13,809) (64) (13,873)
Others (21,621) - (21,621)

Total equity (35,430) (64) (35,494)

IAS 8.49 ii.	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 31 December 2015
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Administrative expenses (14,439) 11 (14,428)
Income tax expense (2,516) (4) (2,520)
Others 23,051 - 23,051

Profit 6,096 7 6,103

Total comprehensive income 6,515 7 6,522

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact
on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the years ended 31 December 2016
and 2015.

IAS 8.49 a. The Group has disclosed the nature of the prior-period error and the amount of the correction for each financial line
item affected as required by IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

N
O

T
E

S
A

pp
en

di
ce

s

© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

[…]

To FVOCI – equity (511)

Closing balance
FVOCI – debt
Investment securities:
Opening balance
From available-for-sale 373 -
Closing balance 373
FVOCI – equity
Investment securities:
Opening balance
From available-for-sale 511 -
Closing balance 511

Total FVOCI 884 - - 884

© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

N
ot

es
A

P
P

E
N

D
IC

E
S

Appendix V  177
Example disclosures for entities that early adopt IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2014)

Extracts of notes to the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

X.	 Change in accounting policy (continued)
vi.	 Effect of adjustments arising from application of IFRS 9 hedge accounting

requirements

Hedge accounting

IAS 8.28(f)–(g) Retrospective application of the costs of hedging approach has had the following effects on the
amounts presented for 2015.

Consolidated statement of financial position – 31 December 2015

In thousands of euro

IAS 39 as
previously

reported Adjustments

Restated at
31 December

2015

Equity
Reserves 462 26 488
Retained earnings 13,873 (26) 13,847

Total equity 35,494 - 35,494

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income – For the year
ended 31 December 2015

In thousands of euro

IAS 39 as
previously

reported Adjustments

Restated at
31 December

2015

Profit or loss
Revenue 96,636 (7) 96,629
Cost of sales (56,186) (2) (56,188)
Finance costs (1,624) (3) (1,627)
Income tax expense (2,520) 3 (2,517)

Profit 6,103 (7) 6,096

Other comprehensive income
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss
Cost of hedging reserve – changes in fair value 10 10
Cost of hedging reserve – reclassified to profit or loss 2 2
Related tax (67) (3) (70)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 419 7 426

Total comprehensive income 6,522 - 6,522

At 31 December 2015, the Group held no inventory whose purchase had been subject to hedge
accounting.

IAS 8.28(f)–(g) The application of the costs of hedging approach and of the change in policy to include cash
flow hedging gains or losses in the cost of inventory had the following effects on the amounts
presented for 2016.

© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

178 | Guide to annual financial statements – Illustrative disclosures

© 2016 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud